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CITY OF MANCHESTER 

Office of the Mayor  

a!¸hwΩ{ .¦5D9¢  
 

CƛǎŎŀƭ ¸ŜŀǊ нлнр .ǳŘƎŜǘ tǊƻǇƻǎŀƭ 
aŀǊŎƘ нуΣ нлнп 

 

¢ŀōƭŜ ƻŦ /ƻƴǘŜƴǘǎ  
 
 C¸нлнр .ǳŘƎŜǘ {ǳƳƳŀǊȅ           н 
 C¸нлнр .ǳŘƎŜǘ IƛƎƘƭƛƎƘǘǎ           оπп 
 
 
aǳƴƛŎƛǇŀƭ /ƻƴǎƛŘŜǊŀǝƻƴǎΥ  
 

 C¸нлнп .ǳŘƎŜǘ tǊƻƧŜŎǝƻƴǎ          рπс  
 C¸нлнп DŜƴŜǊŀƭ CǳƴŘ wŜǎŜǊǾŜ .ŀƭŀƴŎŜ         т 
 C¸нлнп IŜŀƭǘƘ LƴǎǳǊŀƴŎŜ /ƻǎǘǎ          у 

!ƴƴǳŀƭ /h[! tŜǊŎŜƴǘŀƎŜǎ          ф 
 C¸нлнп {ŜǾŜǊŀƴŎŜ tŀȅƻǳǘǎ tǊƻƧŜŎǝƻƴǎ         мл 
 tǊŜǾŜƴǘŀǝǾŜ IŜŀƭǘƘ /ŀǊŜ IƻǳǊǎ tǊƻǇƻǎŀƭ        ммπмо 
 
 
aŀƴŎƘŜǎǘŜǊ {ŎƘƻƻƭ 5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘΥ  
  

C¸нлнп a{5 DŜƴŜǊŀƭ CǳƴŘ          мп 
  
 
/ƻƳƳǳƴƛǘȅ LƳǇǊƻǾŜƳŜƴǘ tǊƻƧŜŎǘ /ƻƴǎƛŘŜǊŀǝƻƴǎΥ 
  

C¸нлнр aŀȅƻǊΩǎ /ƻƳƳǳƴƛǘȅ LƳǇǊƻǾŜƳŜƴǘ tǊƻƧŜŎǘǎ      мрπму 
 C¸нлнр aŀȅƻǊΩǎ .ƻƴŘƛƴƎ .ǳŘƎŜǘ         мф 

C¸нлнр aŀȅƻǊΩǎ /ƛǾƛŎ /ƻƴǘǊƛōǳǝƻƴǎ         нл 
 tǊƻǇƻǎŜŘ tŀǊƪǎ 5ŜŦŜǊǊŜŘ aŀƛƴǘŜƴŀƴŎŜ tǊƻƧŜŎǘǎ        нм 
 C¸нлнр /ŜƴǘǊŀƭ CƭŜŜǘ a9w {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ         ннπно 
 

.ǳŘƎŜǘ wŜǎƻƭǳǝƻƴǎΥ 
  

C¸нлнр /Lt .ǳŘƎŜǘ wŜǎƻƭǳǝƻƴǎ          нпπнт 
C¸нлнр .ǳŘƎŜǘ wŜǎƻƭǳǝƻƴǎ          нуπпм 

 

Jay P. Ruais 

Mayor 

 

 

 

 

One City Hall Plaza  

Manchester, NH 03101 

603-624-6500 
 

www.ManchesterNH.gov  
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FY25 BUDGET SUMMARY 
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FY25 BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS 

FY 2025 BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS  

 
 
рΦс҈ ![[h²!.[9 ¢!· /!tΥ 

¶ aŀȅƻǊΩǎ .ǳŘƎŜǘπоΦус҈  

¶ мΦтт҈ ǳƴŘŜǊ ǘƘŜ ŀƭƭƻǿŀōƭŜ ǘŀȄ ŎŀǇ  

 

a¦bL/Lt![ {t9b5LbDΥ  

¶ ¢ƻǘŀƭ /ƛǘȅ {ǇŜƴŘƛƴƎπ ϷмуфΣмроΣ уор 

¶ /ƻǾŜǊŜŘ ŀ ϷмΦт Ƴƛƭƭƛƻƴ ǎǳǊǇƭǳǎ ŘŜŬŎƛǘ ŦǊƻƳ ǇǊƛƻǊ ȅŜŀǊǎϥ ƻƴŜπǝƳŜ ŦǳƴŘ ǳǎŜ 

¶ /ƻǾŜǊŜŘ ϷмΦп Ƴƛƭƭƛƻƴ ƛƴ ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜŘ IŜŀƭǘƘŎŀǊŜ /ƻǎǘǎ ƻǾŜǊ Ǉƭŀƴ 

¶ 9ƭƛƳƛƴŀǘŜŘ ϷсллΣллл ƛƴ ǳƴŦǳƴŘŜŘ ǾŀŎŀƴŎƛŜǎ  

¶ 9ƭƛƳƛƴŀǘŜŘ ϷтфнΣфрт ŦǊƻƳ /ŀǎƘ /Lt tǊƻƧŜŎǘ ƭƛƴŜ  

¶ 5ƛŘ ƴƻǘ ŦǳƴŘ ϷмΣуофΣтпу ƛƴ ŘŜǇŀǊǘƳŜƴǘ ǊŜǉǳŜǎǘǎ  

¶ /ƻƴǝƴǳŜŘ ǘƘŜ ƘƛǊƛƴƎ ŦǊŜŜȊŜ ŦƻǊ ŀƭƭ ōǳǘ ŜƳŜǊƎŜƴŎȅ ǊŜǉǳŜǎǘǎ 

¶ wŜŘǳŎŜŘ ōƻƴŘƛƴƎ ōȅ мл҈ 

¶ bƻ Ŏƛǘȅ ŜƳǇƭƻȅŜŜ ƭŀȅƻũǎ 

¶ 5ƛŘ ƴƻǘ ŜȄǇŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ Ŏƛǘȅ ǎǘŀũ ŎƻƳǇƭƛƳŜƴǘ 

¶ [ŜǾŜƭ ŦǳƴŘŜŘ Ŏƛǘȅ ŘŜǇŀǊǘƳŜƴǘǎ ǿƘƛƭŜ ǇǊƻǾƛŘƛƴƎ ŦƻǊ п҈ /h[!{Σ aŜǊƛǘǎΣ ƭƻƴƎŜǾƛǝŜǎ ŀƴŘ ǊŜǝǊŜƳŜƴǘǎ 

 

{/Ihh[ 5L{¢wL/¢Υ 

¶ LƴŎǊŜŀǎŜŘ ōǳŘƎŜǘ Ϸм Ƴƛƭƭƛƻƴ ŦǊƻƳ ϷннсΣфунΣслм ǘƻ ϷннтΣфунΣслм  

¶ ¢ƘŜ Ƴƻǎǘ ŜǾŜǊ ŀƭƭƻŎŀǘŜŘ ōȅ ǘƘŜ Ŏƛǘȅ  

 

/!tL¢![ .¦5D9¢Υ wh!5{Σ {L59²![Y{Σ t!wY{ !b5 /L¢¸ C[99¢Υ  

¶ ϷрΦо Ƴƛƭƭƛƻƴ ƛƴ ǊƻŀŘ ƛƴŦǊŀǎǘǊǳŎǘǳǊŜ ŀƴŘ ƛƳǇǊƻǾŜƳŜƴǘǎ  

¶ Ϸм Ƴƛƭƭƛƻƴ ǘƻǿŀǊŘǎ ǎƛŘŜǿŀƭƪ ƳŀƛƴǘŜƴŀƴŎŜ ŀƴŘ ǳǇƎǊŀŘŜǎ  

¶ Ϸм Ƴƛƭƭƛƻƴ ƛƴ ǇŀǊƪ ǊŜƴƻǾŀǝƻƴǎΣ ǳǇƎǊŀŘŜǎ ŀƴŘ ƳŀƛƴǘŜƴŀƴŎŜ  

¶ Ϸо Ƴƛƭƭƛƻƴ ƛƴ ǳǇƎǊŀŘŜǎ ǘƻ Ŏƛǘȅ ƅŜŜǘ ƛƴŎƭǳŘƛƴƎ a¢!Σ tƻƭƛŎŜΣ CƛǊŜ ŀƴŘ IƛƎƘǿŀȅ 5ŜǇŀǊǘƳŜƴǘǎ 
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FY25 BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS 

 

!CChw5!.[9 Ih¦{LbDΥ 

¶ !ƭƭƻŎŀǘŜǎ ϷмΦср Ƴƛƭƭƛƻƴ ƻŦ ŦŜŘŜǊŀƭ ŦǳƴŘǎ ǘƻ ƘŜƭǇ ŎƻƴǎǘǊǳŎǘ пр ǳƴƛǘǎ ƻŦ ŀũƻǊŘŀōƭŜ ƘƻǳǎƛƴƎ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ 

tŜŀǊƭ {ǘǊŜŜǘ ǇŀǊƪƛƴƎ ƭƻǘΦ 

 

/5.D !b5 9{D twhDw!a{ ¢h 9b5 Iha9[9{{b9{{Υ 

¶ CŀƳƛƭƛŜǎ ƛƴ ¢Ǌŀƴǎƛǝƻƴ ǊŜŎŜƛǾŜǎ ϷтлΣллл ŦƻǊ ŦŀƳƛƭȅ ŜƳŜǊƎŜƴŎȅ ƘƻǳǎƛƴƎ  

¶ ²ŀȅtƻƛƴǘ ǊŜŎŜƛǾŜǎ ϷуфΣллл ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜƛǊ ƘƻƳŜƭŜǎǎ ȅƻǳǘƘ ǎƘŜƭǘŜǊ   

¶ ¸²/! ǊŜŎŜƛǾŜǎ ϷтлΣллл ŦƻǊ 9ƳƛƭȅΩǎ tƭŀŎŜ  

¶ мнсф /ŀŦŞ ǊŜŎŜƛǾŜǎ ϷрлΣллл ǘƻ ŘƻǳōƭŜ ǘƘŜƛǊ ǊŜǎƛŘŜƴǝŀƭ ǊƻƻƳǎ  

 

/haa¦bL¢¸ Latwh±9a9b¢ twhDw!aΥ  

¶ CǳƴŘƛƴƎ ǘƻ ŀ ƭŜŀƎǳŜ ǇŀǊǘƴŜǊǎƘƛǇ ǇǊƻƎǊŀƳ ǘƻ ŦǳǊǘƘŜǊ ǳǇƎǊŀŘŜ ǎǇŜŎƛŬŎ ǇŀǊƪǎ ƛƴ ǿƘƛŎƘ ƻǳǊ ȅƻǳǘƘ 

ǎǇƻǊǘǎ ŀǊŜ ŀŎǝǾŜΥ ϷнллΣллл 

¶ CǳƴŘƛƴƎ ǘƻ aŀƴŎƘŜǎǘŜǊ tƻƭƛŎŜ !ǘƘƭŜǝŎ [ŜŀƎǳŜ /IhL/9{ ǇǊƻƎǊŀƳΥ ϷрлΣллл 

¶ CǳƴŘƛƴƎ ǘƻ IƛƭƭǎōƻǊƻǳƎƘ /ƻǳƴǘȅ /ƘƛƭŘ !ŘǾƻŎŀŎȅΥ ϷнлΣллл  

¶ CǳƴŘƛƴƎ ǘƻ aŀƴŎƘŜǎǘŜǊ /ƻƳƳǳƴƛǘȅ wŜǎƻǳǊŎŜ /ŜƴǘŜǊΥ ϷммлΣллл  

¶ CǳƴŘƛƴƎ ǘƻ aŜŀƭǎ ƻƴ ²ƘŜŜƭǎΥ ϷпнΣллл 

¶ CǳƴŘƛƴƎ ǘƻ Cǳƴ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ {ǳƴ ŦƻǊ ǎǳƳƳŜǊ ŎŀƳǇ ŦƻǊ ǎǘǳŘŜƴǘǎ ƛƴ ƎǊŀŘŜǎ м ǘƻ тΥ ϷмллΣллл  

¶ CǳƴŘƛƴƎ ŦƻǊ ǎƛȄ ŀƎŜƴŎƛŜǎ ǘƻ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜ ȅƻǳǘƘ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ ŎƻǳƴǎŜƭƛƴƎΥ ϷмрлΣллл 

 

CLw{¢ w9{thb59w{Υ  

¶ tǊƻǘŜŎǘŜŘ мл ǇƻƭƛŎŜ ƻŶŎŜǊ Ǉƻǎƛǝƻƴǎ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘƭȅ ŦǳƴŘŜŘ ōȅ ŜȄǇƛǊƛƴƎ ŦŜŘŜǊŀƭ /ht{ ƎǊŀƴǘ ǇǊƻƎǊŀƳ  

¶ IƛǊŜŘ с ŀŘŘƛǝƻƴŀƭ ǇƻƭƛŎŜ ƻŶŎŜǊǎ ǎƛƴŎŜ WŀƴǳŀǊȅ нƴŘ  

¶ CǳƴŘƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ƳŜƴǘŀƭ ƘŜŀƭǘƘ ŎƭƛƴƛŎƛŀƴ ŦƻǊ ƻǳǊ ǇƻƭƛŎŜ ƻŶŎŜǊǎ 

¶ ϷмллΣллл ŦƻǊ ƳǳŎƘ ƴŜŜŘŜŘ ŬǊŜŬƎƘǘŜǊ ǇǊƻǘŜŎǝǾŜ ƎŜŀǊ  
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FY25 BUDGET PROJECTIONS 
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FY25 BUDGET PROJECTIONS 
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GENERAL FUND RESERVE BALANCES 
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FY24 HEALTH INSURANCE COSTS 

  

 

 

      City of Manchester 

Department of Finance 

One City Hall Plaza 

Manchester, New Hampshire 03101 

(603) 624-6460 

(603) 624-6549 Fax 
 
 
 

M E M O R A N D U M  
 
Date:    March 20, 2024 

To:  Mayor Jay Ruais 

From:  Sharon Y. Wickens 

RE:  FY 2024 Health Insurance Costs 

 

 

This letter serves to summarize our current estimates for health care costs for fiscal 2024.  The fiscal 2024 health 

insurance budget is $14.5 million.  Spending for the eight months ended February 29, 2024 amounted to $10.5 

million or an average of $1.35 million per month.  Assuming health care costs approximate $1.35 million per 

month for the remaining 4 months of fiscal 2024 the deficit in the health line item will be approximately $1.4 

million.  Under City ordinance any deficit that is not covered by City surplus will be charged to the health 

insurance reserve account. The health insurance reserve currently has a balance of $3.3 million. 
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ANNUAL COLA PERCENTAGES 

 

 

Fiscal Year COLAS When Given   

2000 Adoption of Yarger Decker    

2001 2% 7/1/2000   

2002 3% 7/1/2001   

2003 1% 7/1/2002   

2004 2% 7/1/2003   

2005 2% 7/1/2004   

2006 2% 7/1/2005   

2007 2% 7/1/2006   

2008 1% 7/1/2007   

2009 2% 7/1/2008   

2010 3% 7/1/2009   

2011 1.50% 7/1/2010   

2012 2.50% 7/1/2011   

2013 2.50% 7/1/2012   

2014 1% 7/1/2013   

2015 1% 7/1/2014   

2016 None    

2017 1% 7/1/2015   

2018 None    

2019 0% - 2% 7/1/2018 Union Contract Varied 

2020 1.5% - 2% 7/1/2019 Union Contract Varied 

2021 1.5% - 2% 7/1/2020 Union Contract Varied 

2022 1.75% - 2% 7/1/2021 Union Contract Varied 

2023 3% 7/1/2022   

2024 4% 7/1/2023   

2025 4% 7/1/2024   
 

 

 

 

cv 
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FY24 SEVRANCE PAYOUTS - PROJECTIONS 
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PREVENTATIVE HEALTH CARE PROPOSAL  
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PREVENTATIVE HEALTH CARE PROPOSAL  
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PREVENTATIVE HEALTH CARE PROPOSAL  
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FY24 MSD GENERAL FUND  
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C¸нр a!¸hwΩ{ /haa¦bL¢¸ Latwh±9a9b¢ .¦5D9¢ 
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C¸нр a!¸hwΩ{ /haa¦bL¢¸ Latwh±9a9b¢ .¦5D9¢ 
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C¸нр a!¸hwΩ{ /haa¦bL¢¸ Latwh±9a9b¢ .¦5D9¢ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

  

MAYOR RUAIS FY25 BUDGET PROPOSAL 18 

 

C¸нр a!¸hwΩ{ /haa¦bL¢¸ Latwh±9a9b¢ .¦5D9¢ 

 

Mayor's FY25 CIP Cash Projects $500,000    

   

   

Police Fusus- Crime Center Platform  $50,000  

   

Police ShotSpotter - Gunshot Detection  $300,000  

   

Health - Additional Parking  $13,200  

   

Welfare - General Assistance Rentals  $50,000  

   

Fun In The Sun  $50,000  

   

Total:  $463,200  
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C¸нр a!¸hwΩ{ .hb5 .¦5D9¢ 

 

Municipal    

   

Project Amount Useful Life 

   

FY25 Annual ROW Road Reconstruction  $    3,000,000  20 Years 

Deferred Maintenance Municipal  $        500,000  15 Years 

Parks Deferred Maintenance  $        500,000  15 Years 

Parks Playground and Retro Fitting  $        500,000  15 Years 

Sidewalk Rehab and Expansion  $    1,000,000  10 Years 

Residential Sidewalk 50/50  $        250,000  10 Years 

Commercial Sidewalk 50/50  $        200,000  10 Years 

McGregor St Renovations  $        700,000  15 Years 

League Partnership Program  $        200,000  10 Years 

Protective Equipment - Fire  $        100,000  7 Years 

Traffic Signal Deferred Maintenance  $        200,000  15 Years 

Elm/Brook St Traffic Signal  $        250,000  15 Years 

Cilley/Jewett Traffic Signal  $        250,000  15 Years 

Technology Bond  $        700,000  10 Years 

FY25 MER (Fire)  $    1,100,000  15 Years 

FY25 MER (Police)  $        372,000  5 Years 

FY25 MER (DPW)  $    1,500,000  10 Years 

FY25 MER (MTA)  $          28,000  10 Years 

    

  $  11,350,000   

   

   

Manchester School District   

   

Project Amount Useful Life 

   

FY25 Deferred Maintenance Program-Facilities  $    3,300,000  15 Years 

FY25 Deferred Maintenance Program-P&R  $        300,000  15 Years 

School Parking Lot Rehabilitation  $    1,000,000  20 Years 

Playground Replacement  $        300,000  15 Years 

Field Improvement/Site Rehabilitation-Hillside  $        750,000  15 Years 

    

  $    5,650,000   
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FY25 a!¸hwΩ{ CIVIC CONTRIBUTIONS 

 

   

FY25 Civic 
Contributions:   
 

  

  $   94,420  Manchester Animal Shelter 

  $   30,451  NH Municipal Association Dues for Manchester 

  $             -  Senior Citizens Luncheon (Funded in the Mayor's Office Budget) 

  $ 124,871   
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FY25 CIP DEFERRED PARK/PLAYGROUND MAINTENANCE  
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FY25 CIP MER CENTRAL FLEET SERVICES 

 
    

               

  Jonathan Hopkins                                                                           

        Director 

Central Fleet Services                                                                              

 
 

 

CITY OF MANCHESTER  
Central Fleet Services 

 
March 20, 2024 

Dear Mayor Ruais,  
 

  Below is a breakdown of what will be purchase using the 2025 MER. The prices are estimates from past 
purchases or were taken from current contracts. All the equipment listed for purchase is to replace similar 
equipment that is reaching the end of it useful life or does not meet the needs of the department any longer. 
In cases where the equipment does not meet the needs of the department most of the time we can repurpose 
that equipment and move it to another department that can use it.  
 
Manchester Transit Authority $28,000 
This is a match to a grant to purchase a bus. I believe the grant picked up 80% of the cost, Mike Whitten can 
answer any questions 
 
Police Department $372,000 
-F350 Chassis to replace the current chassis on the transport wagon, the prisoner box will be reused and 
moved to the new chassis by Fleet.  Approx. cost $45,000 
-5 Ford Explorer Police cruisers to replace 2019 Ford Taurus. Current state bid $44,000 ea. Estimate on up 
fitting cost $10,000 ea. Total $270,000 
-Specialized Van to be used for Drone and SWAT Operations. Estimate vehicle cost $48,000. Estimate on Up 
fitting cost $12,000. 
 
Fire Department 1,100,000 
-Engine to replace one being taken out of Service. Advance purchase of this vehicle was approved by 
Alderman because of estimated production time (2 years) and to get a head of expected price increases. This 
will be delivered this summer. Cost of vehicle plus up fitting $800,000. 
-Refurbishment of Engine 4. Engine 4 will be rebuilt and moved to a reserve unit. This refurbishment is 
expected to extend the life of the truck as a reserve engine by several years and includes rust repairs and 
frame rail replacement. Estimated cost $100,000. 
-Two F550 Chassis to replace Forestry Trucks. The bodies on the trucks will be reused and transferred to the 
new chassis by Fleet to save cost. Estimated cost of two chassis is $108,000. The two chassis being replaced 
will be evaluated for condition and will most likely be moved to the Parks department to take the place of 
older trucks.  
-Replace Mechanics Truck. Current truck will be repurposed into Fleet to replace older pickup truck being 
taken out of service due to wear and rust. Estimated cost $65.000. 
-Replace Fire prevention Ford Taurus. Estimate Cost $29,000. 
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FY25 CIP MER CENTRAL FLEET SERVICES 

 
Highway Department 1,500,000 
The equipment below is a Priority and will be replaced this year 
-Loader 2 and Loader 3 
Both these are CAT 938H Loaders and are vital to IƛƎƘǿŀȅΩǎ construction and snow removal operations. They 
have been evaluated by CAT for refurbishment. Both loaders will go to CAT to be rebuilt. This rebuild includes 
a total tear down of the machine replacing wiring harnesses, seals, hoses, rebuild of motors, lift pistons, and 
all hydraulics. Also, the cab will be rebuilt and certified as safe for rollover accidents. Currently the cabs have 
corrosion that if not correct will make them unsafe to operate.  The Loaders will be certified as new and come 
back from CAT with a 6000 hour/6-year warrantee. This refurbishment will extend the life of these loaders by 
15 years. Total cost to refurbish both is $213,000. Estimated cost to replace these loaders with similar new 
938 H loaders is $400,000 each. Refurbishment is a very cost-effective way to extend the life of this 
equipment.  
 
-Install dump bodies, plows and sanders on two 5-ton 6-wheel Mack Chassis. The chassis  
Were purchased on the 2024 MER. Estimated cost to up fit is $211,365. 
 
-Purchase two Mack 5 ton 6-wheel chassis along with plows, sanders and dump bodies. Estimates cost 
$539,350 
 
-Replace two rough mowers a the Derryfield CC. Estimated cost $300,000. 
 
The following are still being evaluated for replacement 
-Rear Loading Refuse Truck estimated cost $305,000 
-Zamboni for ice arena estimate cost $150,000 
-Street Sweeper Estimate cost $376,000 
-3 one-ton dump trucks with plows and sanders $300,000 
Replace three facilities vans Estimate cost $130,000 
 
If you have any further questions or would like to discuss this, please give me a call. 
 
Best regards, 
 
Jon 
 
Jonathan Hopkins  
Director Central Fleet Management 
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